

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

DAVID L. HARJOE,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	Supreme Court No. SC 84858
)	
HERZ FINANCIAL,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

Appeal from the Associate Circuit Court of St. Louis County
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit
Division 31
Honorable Barbara Ann Crancer

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

Mary Ann L. Wymore, M.B.E. No. 44061
Kevin F. Hormuth, M.B.E. No. 48165
GREENSFELDER, HEMKER & GALE, P.C.
2000 Equitable Building
10 South Broadway
St. Louis, Missouri 63102
(314) 241-9090
(314) 345-5466 (fax)

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

DAVID L. HARJOE,)	
)	
Respondent,)	
)	
v.)	Supreme Court No. SC 84858
)	
HERZ FINANCIAL,)	
)	
Appellant.)	

Appeal from the Associate Circuit Court of St. Louis County
Twenty-First Judicial Circuit
Division 31
Honorable Barbara Ann Crancer

APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 3

INTRODUCTION..... 8

REPLY ARGUMENT 8

 I. The TCPA Violates The First And Fourteenth Amendments..... 8

 A. The TCPA Is A Content-Based Restriction Subject To First
 Amendment Constraints 9

 B. The TCPA Is Not Content Neutral..... 18

 C. The TCPA Fails Under Central Hudson..... 25

 1. The Governmental Interests Asserted Here Are Not
 Substantial 26

 2. The TCPA Does Not Directly Advance The Asserted
 Governmental Interests 29

 3. The TCPA’s Restrictions Are More Extensive Than
 Necessary30

 II. The TCPA Is Unconstitutionally Vague 33

 III. The TCPA’s Damages Provision Violates The Due
 Process Clauses And The Eighth Amendment..... 36

 Points Relied On IV Through VIII 40

CONCLUSION..... 41

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.B. Small Co. v. American Sugar Refining Co.</i> , 267 U.S. 233 (1925)	35
<i>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</i> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	17
<i>BMW of North America v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	39, 40
<i>Bolger v. Youngs Drug Products Corp.</i> , 463 U.S. 60 (1983).....	16
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	23
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	33, 34
<i>Central Hudson Gas & Electric Corp. v. Public Serv. Comm'n</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chair King v. Houston Cellular</i> , 1995 W.L. 1693093 at *2 (S.D. Tex. Nov. 7, 1995), <u>vacated on other grounds</u> 131 F.3d 507 (5 th Cir. 1997).....	18

<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> ,	
507 U.S. 410 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> ,	
507 U.S. 761 (1993)	15, 26, 31
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> ,	
468 U.S. 364 (1984)	35
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> ,	
530 U.S. 703 (2000)	20, 21
<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> ,	
455 U.S. 489 <i>reh'g. denied</i> , 456 U.S. 950 (1982).....	35
<i>In re Michael M.</i> ,	
86 Cal. App. 4 th 718 (2001).....	17, 18
<i>Int'l Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> ,	
505 U.S. 672 (1992)	25
<i>Kovacs v. Cooper</i> ,	
336 U.S. 77 (1949).....	22
<i>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly</i> ,	
533 U.S. 525 (2001)	32
<i>Lysaght v. New Jersey</i> ,	
837 F. Supp 646 (D.N.J. 1993).....	19

<i>Martin v. City of Struthers, Ohio,</i>	
319 U.S. 141 (1943)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Metromedia, Inc. v. City of San Diego,</i>	
453 U.S. 490 (1981)	10, 30
<i>Missouri ex rel. Nixon v. American Blast Fax, Inc.,</i>	
196 F. Supp. 2d 920 (E.D. Mo. 2002).....	31
<i>Missouri Pacific Ry v. Tucker,</i>	
230 U.S. 340 (1913)	39
<i>Montana v. Nye,</i>	
943 P.2d 96 (1997).....	17, 18
<i>Moser v. FCC,</i>	
46 F.3d 970 (9 th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Pacific Mutual Life Insurance Company v. Haslip,</i>	
499 U.S. 1 (1991).....	40
<i>Parker v. Levy,</i>	
417 U.S. 733 (1974)	33, 34
<i>Perez v. United States,</i>	
402 U.S. 146 (1971)	38
<i>R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul Minnesota,</i>	
505 U.S. 377 (1992)	34

<i>Renton v. Playtime Theaters,</i>	
475 U.S. 41 (1986).....	23, 24
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,</i>	
502 U.S. 105 (1991)	23
<i>State of Texas v. American Blast Fax, Inc.,</i>	
121 F. Supp. 2d 1085 (W.D. Tex. 2000).....	24, 25, 37
<i>State of Texas v. American Blast Fax., Inc.,</i>	
159 F. Supp. 2d 936 (W.D. Tex. 2001).....	24, 37,39
<i>St. Louis I.M. & S.RY. Co. v. Williams,</i>	
251 U.S. 63 (1919).....	38, 39
<i>Thorburn v. Austin,</i>	
231 F.3d 1114 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. FCC,</i>	
512 U.S. 622 (1994)	13-14, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Bajakajian,</i>	
424 U.S. 321 (1998)	40
<i>United States v. Loy,</i>	
237 F.3d 251 (3d. Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>United States v. Mazurie,</i>	
419 U.S. 544 (1975)	34

<i>Van Bergen v. Minnesota,</i>	
59 F.3d 1541 (8 th Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia State Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council, Inc.,</i>	
425 U.S. 748 (1976)	15
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism,</i>	
491 U.S. 781 (1989)	22
<i>Young v. American Mini-Theaters, Inc.,</i>	
427 U.S. 50 (1976).....	35

STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 227	<i>passim</i>
47 C.F.R. § 64.1200.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. V.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., Amend. VIII.....	36, 40
U.S. Const., Amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
